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tiee .in TB because the BeG vaccina ..
tion which for 30 years we thought, is ,oini to be effective for preventing TB is no lonaer effective. 1 remem-be; having seen some research. papers 'in which it was told that the BCG is no longer effective in preventing TB.
Would the hon. Minister let this House know whether in fact, the finding has been borne out by subsequent research; if so what is being done to develop a new therapeutic drug to prevent TB? It has ben abolished in Europe. It is a disgrace and shame that \ve still have it in IndIa.
What measures have been taken by the Government?

SHRI VEERENDRA PATIL: I am not in a positiOn to give an off.lland reply to this. If the hon. Member puts a separate question, I will b~

in a :positlon to rep1y.

SHRI EDUARDO FALEIRO: With reference to thE" drugs mentIoned here, whether the Government is aware of the fact that prices of some drugs such as :Myanbutol and Ripharmed have gone down wIthin the !ast few weeks? For instance, in the ('a<;e of Myanbutol, it was sel1ing at Rs. 78 per hundred a few weeks back and It is now being sold at Rs. 33.50. I'll the caSe of Ripharmed, it was selling at Rs. 14.50 per strip of four capsules and now, it is being sold at Rs. B.80.
I would like to know from the hon.
Minister whether the drug manufacturers have represented to his Mmistry that in view of falling prices their profitabihty is low and that they should be allowed to increase the prices. If so, what is the reaction of the Ministry in this regard?

SHRI VEERENDRA PATIL: In certain cases, the prices have gone down and in certai.n other cases, the prices have gone UP. There is a demand from the drug manufacturers that for the last three years, there has not been any increase in the prices and tJhat they should be allowed to increase the prices. I will look ,into that. That is all can say at the moment.

Demaad from BJbar tor JDOre Pood-
p-aIn.
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-89. SHRI N. E. HORO:

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU:

Willi the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Bihar Government has sent an SOS to the Centre demanding increased allotment of foodgrains to meet the requirements of the 'famine areas' in the State;

(b) whether Government are aware that there is acute shortage of food and practically no stock is now left in the seven worst drought-hit-tribal districts including Singhbhum, Ranchi, Palamau, Dhanbad, Hazaribagh, Giriuih, Monghyr, anci Santhal Par-

gan.as; and

(c) if so, the reaction of Government thereto?

THE MINISTER OF AGRICUL-
TURE AND RURAL RECONSTRUC-
TION (SHRI BIRENDRA SINGH
RAO): (a) It is a fact that the Government of Bihar have from time to time been pressing for higher allotment of foodgrains. •

(b) According to the State Govet'nmt>nt it is not a fact that the eignt districts mentioned in the Question had no stock of foodgrains. There is adequate st()('k of foodgrains In Bihar with thE' FeI and the State Government and all possible etrort!1J are being made to ensure their availability at indiVIdual dep'ots .lccording to need.

(c) In order that adequate supplies of food grains are maintained, the Railways have been requested to move a minimum of a lakh tonnes of foodgrains per month to the State.

SHRI N. E. HORO: II the Member aware of the fact that in a large number of Panchayats of the 8 di!trict. which are mentioned in the queatioa the relief works had to be stopped
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.:because til: today 12,000 metric tonnes of loodgrains meant fOr relief work, hat not been givep to the workeN
:tor the last two months? This shows that the Minister's answer is wrong, because there is no sufficient stock of foodgrains and that is why, the relief work, could not be carried on.

SHRI BlRENDRA SINGH BAO:
~he information supplied is absolutelY eorrect. I would give the position of food stocks in each district mentioned by the hon. Member. The position of food stock upto 8th of this month is like this Singthbhum-4,555 tonnes,
Ranchi-4,852 tonnes, Palamau-3,651
Dhanbad--7,817, Hazaribagh-2,431
Monghyr-l,746, Giridih-2,554 and
Santhal Pa~anas-4,932. The Bihar state has also its food stock of over 42,000 tonnes as on 1-2-80. The real
problp.rn is not supplying foodgrains to some of the interior areas is on account of the difficulty in inter-district movement by road, and that is being speeded up.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Incentives to Sugar Mills as Recommended by Sampath Committee

• "'87 SHRI C'BANDRABHAN ATHA-
RE P A TIL: Will the Mmister of AG-RICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware that the incentiVes as recommended by SHmpath Committee which were given to the new sugar mills dUe to their heavy capital investments has not been given during the last two years resulting in heavy losses to the new units as well as to the expanded

'units Of the sugar industry; and

(Ib) the reaction of Government thereto and the steps which are being taken to revive the said incentives?

THE MINISTER OF AGRlCUL-
TURE AND RURAL RECONSTRUC-
TION (SHRI BtRENDRA SINGH
RAO): (a) Rnd (b). The scheme introduced in December, 1~75 to make new sUIar factori~ and expansion projects, established at high capital Cost, economicaly viable became inoperative in AU/gust, 1978 consequent on the removal ot all controls on priCes, movement and distributiOn of sugar. After the reintroduction of partial control on augar with dual pricing mechanism with effect from December 17~ 1979, and inter_Ministerial Group has been constituted to review and revise the scheme taking into account the changed parameters ot facilitate a decision by the Govern. ment in the matter.
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